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CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDJ.YIENTS 

CHAPTER 84. 

(H. B. No. 10-Committee State ,Affairs.) 

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION. 

Agreeing to a Proposed Amendment to the Constitution of the State of 
North Dakota by Providing for the Future Amendmt::nt Thereof ; and 
Declaring that Said Amendment has Become a Part of the Constitu­
tion of the State. 

Be It Resol'Ved by the House of Rep1·esentatives of the State of NortT~ 
Dakota., the S~zate Con-0urting: 

That the followiug amendment to Section 202, A1·1il'll' lG of 
the Constitution of the State of North Dakota, as a11H'111led b.'· 
Article 16 of the amendments thereof, proposed by initiative p(·­
tition by the people, which; received a majorit~' of' a 11 1 ht· ll').!al 
votes cast at the g<>neral elect.ion held in this st.ate on Novemlier 
5, 1918, and reforrecl to the Sixteenth Legislative As~eml>l.v of 
said st.ate, is hereb~· agreed to; to-wit: 

. Section 202 in Article 15 as amended by Article 16 of a.111<•1111-
ment. Any amendment or amendments to the corn~titut.ion of the 
state may be proposed in either house of the legislature, arnl if 
the same shall be agreed to upon roll call by a. majority of t.he 
members el~cted to each house, it shall be submitted to t.he elect­
ors and if a majority of the votes cast thereon a.re affirmatiYe, 
such amendment shall be a part of this constitution. 

Amendments to the constitution of the state ma)' also be pro­
posed by an initiative petition of the electors; such petition shall 
be signed by twenty thousand electors at large and shall be filed 
with the Secretary of State at least one hundred twenty da~'S 
prio1· to the election at which they are to be voted upon. and any 
amendmen.t. or amendments so proposed, shall be submitted 1.o the 
etectors and become a part of the constitution, if a majority of the 
votes cast thereon arc affir1native. All provisions of the constitu­
tion relating to the submission and adoption of measures by initia­
tive petition, and on referendum petition shall apply to the sub­
mission and adoption of amendments to the Constitution of the 
State. 

BE IT ~'URTHER RESOLVED, that the said .Amendment is 
11erch:r declared to have become a part of the Constit11tion of the 
State. 

Approved January 20, 1919. 
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CHAPTER 85. 

(H. B. No. 9-Committee State Affairs.) 

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION. 
Agreeing to a Proposed Amendment to the Constitution of the State of 

Nor~h Dakota by Changing the Debt Limit Thereof, and Providing for 
Issumg and Guaranteeing Bonds by the State. and Providing that 
Bonds Issued or Guaranteed by the State in Excess of Two Million 
Dolla1·s Shall be Secured by First Mortgages on Certain Classes of 
Proper!)', nud Declaring thnt Said Amendment Has Become a Para 

of the Constitution of the State. 

Be It Re$olcc<l bl/ the House of Reprcsentati·vcs of the State of Kort~ 
Dakota, the Senate Co11curri11u: 

Tliat the followi11g- arnl·11dment. to Br·(·rio11 fo:.!. Artide 12. of 
th\· l'o11st it 111 ion of the ~1ut1! of Korth Dakota. proposcc.l h.v in­
itiat ivc 1wtition hy the 1wopl0. \\·hich recein' d ' a nwjori1,,- of all 
the l<'gal votes cast at th(• general election hrld in this state on 
Knv1·11;hr1· .-,, .1!1]~. a11d 1·1·l'l';Trd to till' :--;ixtl'l'llth L·~uislativ._• ~\s-
s1•mhl.'· of saicl stat<• , is lwr·Ph,,· ag1·1•Nl to: to-wit: ~ 

:O:::(•e1ion ],..;~ i11 Arti1·lc 1'2. 'l'lie state ma~· i,;sue 01· g11an111tee 
tlH· }H1y1111.·111 o( bo11ds, p1·0\"ide<l that all hrmtls in excess or two 
million dollar·s slwll be st·<·111·1'd b_,. first 11101·t~agcs upon re<ll C1'1ate 
in amounts 1t1Jt to c•xc<·Pd one-lralf of its nd;11·: or upon r r al and 
pt•rso11al propc·rl\· uf stat<•-ow11ed utilit ic·s. t•Jlt<'l'fll'iSt'S 01· iudust.rirs 
in a1t1011nts 11ot ~xeretli11g its value, and. pro\·icled further. that 
the state· :-.halt not issue or guarantee bonds upon property of 
state-ownrd utilities, eutl't·pris<'s or i11dust1·ies iu excess of ten 
million dollars. 

:'\o future indrbte<lncss shall be incnrrt:'d by the state unless 
CYidencet1 In· a bond issue>. "·hil'h shall be authorized bv law for· 
ccrtajn purj~oses. 10 be clc:n·I.'· <lefiucd. En•r.'· la~- autl~orizing a 
bond issue shall provide for levying an annual tax, or make other 
p1·ovisions, sufficient to pay the interest srmi-annnally, and the 
prineipal '"ithin thirty ~·cars from 'the passage of such law, and 
shall specially ap1Jropriate the proceeds of such tax, or of such 
other provisions, to the pa~·ment of said prineipal and interl•st, 
and such appropriation sha.ll not be repealed nor the tax or other 
provisions discontinued m1til such drbt, both principal and in­
terest, shall ha Ye been paid. No debt in cxrcss of the limit· named 

·hrrt~in shall be incurred except for thP purpose of repelling in­
vasion, suppressing insurrection. dc>frncling the state in tinw of 
"~ar or to provide for the public defense in case of threatened 
host iii tics. 

BE IT Fn~THER Rt-:sOINEn, that the said .Amendment is lH.•re­
hercb~· ·declared to have beeomc a part of the Constitution of the 
State. 

Appro,·cd Januarr 20, 1919. 
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CHAPTER 86. 
(H. B. No. 7-Committee State Affairs. 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION 
Agreeing to a Proposed Amendment to the Constitution of the State of 

~orth. J?akota by Providin~ that no Act Gr anting a Franchise or Spec­
·rnl Privilege, or Act Creating any Vested Right or Interest Other than 
in the State, Shall be Declared an Em~rgency Meas ure; an cl Provid­
ing that an Emergency Measure Shall Take Effect and be in Force 
From and After its Passage and Approval by the Governor; and De­
cl~ring that Said Amendment has Become a Part of the Constitution 
of the State. 

Be It Resolved by the IJoiise of Representatives of the State of North 
Dalwta., t.he Scma.te Concitrring: 

That the following amendment to Section 67, .Article :2 or the 
Constitution of the state of North Dakota, proposccl h." in it iati,·e 
petition by the people, which received a majority of all t !H· ]l':Ial 
votes cast at the .general election held in this state on ~n\·1~ 1 11 IH·r 

5, 1918, and referred to the Sixteenth Legislative Assl'll thly of 
said state, is hereby agreed to, to-wit: 

Sec. 67, in Artie.le 2. No act of the Jegislat ivc a-.::-:embl,v 
sbaH take effect until July 1st after the close of t.he sps..;il111, un­
less the legislature by a vote of two-thirds of the 111emhl'J's 111·t•1-1-

ent and voting, in each house, shall deelm·e it an e11H•rg-r 11 c.\· 
measure, which declaration shall be set forth in the act, JH'OY id1·d. 
however, that no act granting a franchise or special priYil<'g'<', or 
act creating any vested right or interest other than in the s tate'. 
shall be declared an emergency measure. An emergency measure 
shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and 
approval by the governor. 

BE IT FuRTHER RESOLVED, that the said amendment is here­
by declared to have become a part of the Constitution of the 
State. 

Approved January 20, 1919. 

CHAPTER 87. 
(H. ·B. No. 11-Committee State Affairs.) 

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION. 
Agreeing to a Proposed Amendment to the Constitution of the State of 

North Dakota Relative to the Assessment of Improvements on Land 
and Authorizing a Tax on Lands for the Purpose of Indem11ifying 
Owners of Growing Crops Against Damages by Hail; and Declaring 
that Said Amendment has Become a Part of the Constitution of the 
State . . 

Be It Resolved by the House of Represe1itatilves of the State of NortA 
Dakota, the Senate Concurring: 

That the following amendment to Section 177, Article 11 of the 
Constitution of the State of North Dakota, proposed by initiative 
petition by the people, which receh-ccl a majority of all the legal 
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Yotes cast. at tile gc·ne1 •tl (']('ct ion held in this s tate 011 .:\0vewhc·r 5, 
Hl18, and referred to t:1e Sixteenth Legislati\·c _,\:-;sembly of said 
state, is hereby agreed h, to-,rit: 

Section 177 in .... \ rtic le J l. The ]Pgislat lll'e 11Jay b.'· Jaw prnvirlc 
for the lev.'· and coll<'ction of all al·reag·c tax on lands \ritl1i11 rile 
state in acid it ion to the li111itatio11s s1w1.:ilk1l in :)c:r:tion 174 in 
A1·tiele 11 or the Constitlltion. The pn)eeC'ds or S\l ('h ta x shall bt! 

u~ecl to i11dC'n1uil\ tho ownt'l'::; o[' g1·0\\·i11g <·rops ngainst damages 
by hail. proYidecl thnt lands 11sed exel11si,·el.'· l'or public r••arls, 
l'i~htS O[ \\"<! ,\' Of CCJ llJlll Oll t'ill'L'iC'l'S1 Jllillill)!'. lllillllllaf'llll'ill g 01' pas ­

tlll'Cl!.!'1.' 11111:· bC' ex<'m pt from sll(·h t;1x. 

BE IT Fn:Tll!·:H t:i-:"01.,·1-:n, tha t 1 li c sa id r\1111•11tl11H·11t is h1-re­
by <let.: IHJ'(•d lo han· lweOllJL' a pa1·t or tll e Co11s1i111tion of the S1ate . 

. -\pp1·11\'<'d .];1111wry :!O, .l~]!l. 

CTL\l'TEJ\ 88. 
(H. B. No. 6-Committce State Affail's.) 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION. 

AgrePing to a Proposed A rncndment to the Constitution of the State of 
l:';orth Dakota by Chang·ing the Number of Electors Required to Pro­
pose any l\lcasurc by Initiative Petition; by Changing the Time in 
Which the lntiative Petition Ma~r be Filed, and the Duties of the 
Seeretary of State with Respect Therto; by Reducing the Number of 
Siimers Required for Referendum Petitions; by Providing for a Ref­
erenclum on Emerg"ency .Measures and for Special Elections Thereon; 
by ProYiding for the Circulation of, and Designating the Force to be 
Gin~n Sud1 Pelitions and the Publicitv to Be Given Thereto and Pro­
viding fo1' Hcpcal or Amendment of Stich l\·Ieasures by the Legislature; 
and Declaring that said Amendment Has Become a Part of the Con­
stitution of the State. 

Be It Rc.solt:ed. by Ille llou.~e of Representatives of the State of North, 
Dakota, the Senate Concurring: 

1'hat the following amendme11t to See. 25. Article 2, of the 
Const.itut ion of the State of ~orth Dakota, as amended b~· .Article 
15 of the amendments thereof. proposed by initiatin~ petition by 
the people, which received a majority of all the legal votes east 
at the general election held in this state on November 5, 1918, 
a-nd referred to the Sixteenth Legislative Assembly .of said state, 
is hereby. agreed to, to-wit: 

Sec. 25 in Article 2 as amended by Article 15 of An11.' ndment. 
The legislatiYe power of t.his state shall be vested in a legislature 
consisting of a senate and a house of representatives. The people, 
howeYer, r eserve the power, fii·st, to propose measures and to 
enact or reject the same at the polls; second, to approve or reject 
at the polls any measure or any item, section, part or parts of any 
measure enacted by the legislature. 

The fh·st power reserved is the initiative. Ten thousand elect­
ors at large may propose any measure by initiative petition. Every 
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such petition shall contain the full text o.f the measure and shall 
be filed with the Secretary of State not less than ninety days be­
fore the election at which it is to be v0ted upon. 

The second power reserved is thr; referendum. Seven thou­
sand e~ectors at large may, by referendum petition, suspend the 
operation of any measure enacted by the legislature, except an 
emergency measure. But the filing of the referendum petition 
against one or more items, sections or parts of any measm·e, shall 
not prevent the remainder from going into effect. Snch petition 
sh:;ill be filed with the Secretary of State not later than 11in"t.v 
days after the adjournment of the sel5sion of the lc rrisla :ure at 
whieh such measure was enacted. 

0 

Each measnr~· initiated by or referred to the electors, shall 
be s.ubmitted by its ballot title, which shall be placed upon the 
ballot. by the Secretary of State and shall he voted upon at any 
statewide election designated in the petition, or at a special elec­
tion called by the Governor. 'fhe result of the vote upon any 
measure shall be canvassed and ·declared by the board of canvas­
sers. 

Any measure, except an emergency measure, submitted to 1 he 
electors of the state, shall become a law when apprond b~' a llla­
jority of the votes cast thereon. And such law shall go into cffel't 
on t.he 30th clay after the election, unless otherwise specified in the 
measure. . 

If a referendum petition is filed against an emcrgt'nCY mea­
sure, such measure shall be a law until voted upon by the ekl!tors. 
And if it is then rejected by a majority of the votes cast thereon, 
it shall be thereby repealed. Any such measure shall be submitted 
to the electors at a special . election if so ordered by the Governor, 
or if the referendum petition filed against it shall be signed by 
thirty thousand electors at large. Such special election shall be 
called by the Governor, and shall be held not less than oue hund­
r ed nor 1)10 1-e than one hundred thirty days after the adjourn­
ment of the session of the legislature. 

The Secretary of State shall pass upon each petition, and if 
he finds it insufficient, he shall notify the ".Committee for the 
Petitioners" and allow twenty days for correction or amendment. 
All decisions of the Secr etary of State in regard to any such peti­
tion shall be subject to review by the Supreme Court. But if t.he 
sufficiency of such petition is being reviewed at the time the bal­
lot is prepared, the Secretary of State shall place the measure on 
the ballot and no subsequent decision shall invalidate such mea­
sure if it is at such election approved by a majority of the votes 
ca~t thereon. )f proceedings are brou ght against uny petition upon 
any ground, the burden of proof shall be upon the party attack-
iug it. 

No Jaw shall be enacted limiting thel number of copies of a 
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petition which may be c:irculatec.l. Such copies sJ1all lH·eowe a par t 
of the original pe tition when tiled or a ttHl' licd thereto. ?\<1r ;.;Jie11l 
a11y law be enac ted prohibiting an,,· pcr ::;on fro111 g ivi11g or re­
ceiving eompen sation fo t· c-il'culatiug the IH'I it·i1rns, nor in an:· 
manner interfering 1Yith the freedom .in securing siguature,;; to 
P.cti t ious. 

EaC'.h pd itiou sha ll hnn printe<1 th r r i:>o!I a hnll•i t t it! ~ . \d1 id1 
shall fail'ly re1n·t-s1•11 t th 1· snhjrC't mn t fC'l' of th <' n1C'a"llre. a11L1 t he 
ll81llC'S of a t least. tiive elel'TOl's who shall et111 :-;t itu te 11w .. <:om1n it ­
tee for pl'ti1ioncrs " a11d who $hall 1:ep1·cF>eJ1t and <H: t 1'111· th ·· pc­
titio11crs . 

All lllt•a :-: rn·es s1tb111i ttcd t o tl1 c l'lc1·tors shall hC' p uhlisiJr 1l by 
the stnk a.:; fo llo\\'s : .. 'l'h1· ::-ir1·1't• ta1·y of Sra11• s lrnll t·a11sc to be 
prin1•:d aud mail1~d to ea(' h t'l cc tor a p11hlic: ity parnp!tlet. eo11 ta i1.1-
iug a copy 11f ciwh m1' as 111·r together with its ballot ti t le. to be 
srn hmitt C'd :it an~· eled io11. Any citizl'll. ot· th e otric·er ;; nf nny 11L'­

gauizatio11. 111 11y submit to th1• ;o-;eer cta1',,. of :-:tai c fo r pulilicatioo 
i11 s 11 c·lt pamp!tl 1~ t. a1·g·11mc11ts concernin~ any measure thel'ein, 
11pv11 fi nd s11l1,1·rihi11g th1•i1· 11:1nH•s a11d add1·<>ssl•s thereto a11cl pay­
iu~ lh1~ fpr. th<' n ·l'or. whi<'h, nntil ot he1·,yise fi xed by the legisla­
llll'l' , sha ll Li·· tlt C' s t1lll o l' t.\\·o h1111dred dollars per page. · · 

'l'lt.- 1•11 :w ti11 g (•Ja11sc of all mN1s11rc•s initiatecl b.v the C' lt' <::t ors 
shaJ I lH·: · ' Be it l' IHtct ed by t hr people of the Stc1te of ~ort h Da­
kota." ]11 s 11lnn itti11.!! mc·asu1·ps to the C' i<'r to1·s. the Sel·rcta r.' · o f 
S tub> and a ll o th(•J' offi eials s hall he guid t><l J.>,,. the dt•et iOll Lrn·s 
until a dditional le.!,!·islation shall be pro,·idecl. 

lf conHicting 111eas1u·es initiated hy or refrrrcd to the elcdors 
shall be a ppt·o,·cll by a majorit y of the vote's cast ther eon. the 
0 1w l'rcc·ivin g the highest numbet· of afi'imia1i,·c votes shall be­
come t lw hrn·. 

'l'he word "measure" as used herein, ~hall i11e·lud \· a:1y J;n·; 
or amendment thereto. r esolution, legislative proposal or enact­
men t of auy eharacter. 

The ve to power of the Governor shall not extend to the mea­
sures initiated by or referred to the electors. No mea sure euacted 
or a pproved b~· a vote of the electors s hall be r epea led or amended 
by the legislature. except. np on a yea anJ nay vot e. upon roll 
call of two-thirds .of all the members elec ted to each house. 

This sectiou shall be self executing and all of its pro\i sions 
treated as mandatory. l;aws may be enacted to facilitate its opera­
tion, but no laws shall be enact ed to hamper , restrict or impair 
the exer c ise of the rights her e in reserved to t.he p eople. 

BE fr FURTHER R ESOLVED, that the said Amendment is here­
by declared to have become a part of the Constitution of the 
State. 

Approved January 20, 1919. 
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CHAPTER 89. 
(H. B. No. 12-Committee State Affairs.) 

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION. 

Agreeing to a Proposed Amendment to the Constitution of the State of 
North Dakota by Authorizing the State, any County or City, to Make 
Inte!nal Improven~e~ts, and to Engage in any Industry, Enterprise or 
Busmess not Proh1b1ted by Article 20 of the Constitution of the State 
of North Dakota, and Declaring that Said Amendment has Become 
a Pal't of the Constitution of the State. 

Be It Resolved by tlte House of Ilep1·ese11tatives of the f:lfate of North 
Dakota, the Senate Oo11cul'l'i11g: 

'l'hat the following .Amendment to Sec. 185, ..-\1·ticlc J:! o[ the 
Constitution of the State of North Dakota, as anH•nded hy Artide 
18 of the Amendments thereof, proposed b,v initiatirc peti tion hy 
the people, which received a. majority of all the voll's rnst at thl.' 
general election held in this state on November 3. rnt t'. unrl re­
ferred to the Sixteenth Legislative Assembly of said ~tate, i5 
hereby agreed to, to-wit: 

Sec. 185 In Article 12 as nmendrcl lw .Artieh· I~ of Allll' nd­
ment. 'l'hc state, auy count~· or <.:it.v i~rny makt• i11tel'llal i111-

provemcnts and may engage in any incln~try, <•ntc1·prise or ln1~i­
ncss, not prohibited by Article 20 of the Constitution. hut m' ith1•r 
the state nor any political subdivision thercot shall ot ht'rwi~t' Ivan 
or give its credit or make donations lo or in aid ol' au,,- i11cli,·ill11al. 
association or corporation except for rcasona\Jle support of the 
poor, nor subscribe to or become the owner of capital stock in any 
association or corporation. 

BE IT FunTHER RESOLVED, that the saia Amendment is ht're· 
by declared to have become a part of the Constitution of the Statt>. 

Approved January 20, 1919. 

CHAPTER 90. 
(H. B. No. 8-Committee State Affairs.) 

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION. 

Agreeing to a Proposed. Amendment to the Constitu~ion of the State of 
North Dakota Relative to the Purposes for 'Which ~axes ~hall ~e 
Levied and Collected, and Providing for the Exemption of Certain 
Personal Property li'rom Assessment and Taxation,. and G:anting 
Power to the Legislature to Raise Revenue and to Fi.x the Situs ~f 
Property for the Purpose of Taxation; and Declaring that Said 
Amendment Has Become a Part of the Constitution of the State. 

Be It Resolved by tlle Hollse of Representatives of the State of North 
Dakota, the Senate O<mcurrfng: 

'!'hat the following amendment to Sec. 176, Article 11 of .the 
Constitution of the State of North Dakota, a~ n;n~en_dec1 by. ~rticl~ 
20 of the amendments thereof, proposed by mttiat1ve petition b~ 
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the people, which received a majority of all the legal votes cast 
at the general election held in this state on November 5, 1918, and 
referred to the Sixteenth Legislative Assembly of said State, is 
hereby agreed to, to-wit: 

Sec. 176, in .Article 11 as amended by Article 20 of Amendment. 
'Taxes shall be liniform upon the same class of property including 
franc:hiscs within the territorial limits of the authority levying 
the tax. The legislature ma.y by law exempt an~~ or all classes of 
personal property from taxation and within the meaning of this 
section. fixtures. bnilclings nnd improvements of every character. 
whatsot>Ycr, upnn land shall be deemed prrsonal property. The 
propert~· of the enited States and of the state, county and munici­
pal corpnra tions and property nsNl ex cl nsive l.'' for school. relig­
ious, t•emcter~·, c-haritahle or other puulic purposes shall be ex­
empt fro111 tax<1tion. Except as restricted b~· this articlC', the legis­
lature may proYid~ for raising revenue and fixing the situs of all 
property for tlw purpose of taxation. Provi<,led that all taxes and 
exemptions in force when 1'11is anwndrncnt is adopted shall re-
111ai11 in for(·(' uutil otherwise proYided b~· statute. 

Th: 1T .F't.:HTHER HESOLV1·:0, that the said amendment is hcre­
hy <lN·lared to haYe become a part of the Constitution of the 
Stnt~. 

Approved J am1ary 20, 1910. 

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS 
PROPOSED 

CHAPTER 91. 
(H. B. No. 115-Miller.) 

CITY, TOWN AND SCHOOL DISTRICT. 

An Act to Amend Section 183 of Article 12 of the Constitution of North 
Dakota Providing for the Debt Limit of any County, Township, City, 
Town, School District and Any Other Political Subdivision. 

Be if. E1iacted. by the Leoisla.tive Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

That the follo"·ing amendment to Sec. 183 of Article 12 of 
the Constitution of the State of North Dakota be agreed to and 
submitted to the qualified electors of the state for approval or re­
jection in accordance with the provisions of Sec. 202, as amended, 
of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota. 

AMENDMENT) That Sec. 183 of the Constitution of the State 
·of North Dakota be amended to r ead as follows: 

Sec. 183. The debt of any county, township, city,.. town, school 
district or any other political subdivision, shall never exceed 
five per centum upon the assessed Yalne of the taxable property 
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